Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation

Net OPEB Liability

Net OPEB Liability

Total OPERB liability

Fiduciary net position

Net OPEB liahility

Fiduciary net position as a % of total OPEB liability
Coverad payroll

Met OFEB liability as a % of covered payroll

September 30, 2020

September 30, 2021

3455743
82,393
373,350

18.08%

N/A

NIA

$537,264
139,319
397,945

25.93%

MIA

MIA

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the valuation date, calculated hased on the
discount rate and actuarial assumptions below, and was then projected forward to the measurement date. Any
significant changes during this period have been reflected as prescribed by GASB 74 and 75.

Discount Rate

Discount rate

Long-term expected rate of retumn, net of investment expense

Municipal bond rate

5.75%
5.75%
NIA

5.75%
575%
NIA

The plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total OPEB liability is equal

to the long-term expected rate of retumn.

“Waluation date
Measurement date
Actuarial cost method

Salary increases including inflation

September 30, 2019
September 30, 2020
Entry Age Mormal
3.50%

September 30, 2021
September 30, 2021
Entry Age Normal
3.00%

Mortality Pub-2010 Mortality Pub-2010 Mortality
Table using Projection Table using Projection

Scale MP-2018 Scale MP-2019
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Ogemaw County Road Commission Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Medical Benefits

This work product was prepared solely for the Commission for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to cther parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends
that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.



