## **Net OPEB Liability**

Net OPEB Liability	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021
Total OPEB liability	\$455,743	\$537,264
Fiduciary net position	82,393	139,319
Net OPEB liability	373,350	397,945
Fiduciary net position as a % of total OPEB liability	18.08%	25.93%
Covered payroll	N/A	N/A
Net OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll	N/A	N/A

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the valuation date, calculated based on the discount rate and actuarial assumptions below, and was then projected forward to the measurement date. Any significant changes during this period have been reflected as prescribed by GASB 74 and 75.

## Discount Rate

Discount rate	5.75%	5.75%
Long-term expected rate of return, net of investment expense	5.75%	5.75%
Municipal bond rate	N/A	N/A

The plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total OPEB liability is equal to the long-term expected rate of return.

Valuation date	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2021
Measurement date	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021
Actuarial cost method	Entry Age Normal	Entry Age Normal
Salary increases including inflation	3.50%	3.00%
Mortality	Pub-2010 Mortality	Pub-2010 Mortality
	Table using Projection	Table using Projection
	Scale MP-2018	Scale MP-2019